

**FILED**

No. 22-0118

April 26, 2022

---

**STATE OF MINNESOTA  
IN COURT OF APPEALS**

---

**OFFICE OF  
APPELLATE COURTS**

Alejandro Cruz-Guzman, as guardian and next friend  
of his minor children, *et al.*

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

vs.

State of Minnesota, *et al.*,

Defendants-Respondents,

and

Higher Ground Academy, *et al.*,

Intervenors-Respondents.

---

**APPELLANT'S BRIEF AND ADDENDUM**

---

SHULMAN & BUSKE PLLC  
DANIEL R. SHULMAN (#100651)  
126 N 3<sup>rd</sup> St, Suite 402  
Minneapolis, MN 55401  
Telephone: (612) 870-7410

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants*

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY  
GENERAL  
State of Minnesota  
Kevin A. Finnerty (#0325995)  
Deputy Attorney General  
445 Minnesota Street, Suite 1800  
St. Paul, MN 55101-2134

*Attorneys for Defendants-Respondents*

The appendix to this brief is not available for online viewing as specified in the *Minnesota Rules of Public Access to the Records of the Judicial Branch*, Rule 8, Subd. 2(h)(3).

---

*Plaintiffs-Appellants' Attorneys Cont.:*

LATHROP GPM LLP  
RICHARD C. LANDON (#0392306)  
500 IDS Center, 80 South Eighth Street  
Minneapolis, MN 55402  
Telephone: (612) 632-3000

THE SPENCE LAW FIRM, LLC  
MEL C. ORCHARD III (Pro Hac Vice)  
(WY Attorney License No. 5-2984)  
15 S. Jackson Street  
Jackson, WY 83001  
Telephone: (307) 733-7290

LAW OFFICES OF JOHN BURRIS  
JAMES COOK (Pro Hac Vice)  
(CA Attorney License No. 300212)  
7677 Oakport Street, Suite 1120  
Oakland, CA 94621  
Telephone: (415) 350-3393

TAFT, STETTINIUS & HOLLISTER LLP  
JACK Y. PERRY (#209272)  
2200 IDS Center, 80 South Eighth Street  
Minneapolis, MN 55402  
Telephone: (612) 997-8400

JOHN CAIRNS LAW, P.A.  
John Cairns (#14096)  
2751 Hennepin Avenue, Box 280  
Minneapolis, MN 55408  
Telephone: (612) 986-8532

NEKIMA LEVY-ARMSTRONG  
(#335101)  
1011 West Broadway Avenue, Suite 100  
Minneapolis, MN 55411  
Telephone: (612) 598-0559

*Attorneys for Intervenors-Respondents*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LEGAL ISSUE INVOLVED ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 4

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 7

    A.    Racial & Socioeconomic School Segregation ..... 7

    B.    The Achievement Gap ..... 9

    C.    The Role of the State..... 11

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 22

ARGUMENT ..... 25

    A.    A Violation of the Education Clause Requires Neither *De Jure*  
          Segregation Nor State Causation of Segregation for Plaintiffs  
          to Be Entitled to Relief ..... 25

        1.    History of the Education Clause in the Minnesota  
              Supreme Court..... 25

        2.    The district court erred in requiring proof of *De Jure*  
              Segregation or Intent to Segregate ..... 29

            a.    Requiring intent or *de jure* Segregation is  
                  inconsistent with the mandate in the Education  
                  Clause..... 29

            b.    Minnesota has the right to remedy *de facto* school  
                  segregation under Federal law ..... 32

            c.    The district court erroneously concluded that a  
                  remedy for *de facto* segregation would in turn  
                  violate the Equal Protection clause..... 38

        3.    The district court erred in requiring proof of State  
              causation for an Education Clause violation..... 41

B.	Undisputed Evidence Proved Racial and SES Segregation, Inadequate Education, and the State’s Responsibility for the Segregation in Minneapolis and St. Paul School Districts.....	46
1.	Racial and SES segregation in the Minneapolis and St. Paul public schools.....	46
2.	Failure to receive an adequate education .....	48
3.	State Causation of Minneapolis and St. Paul School Segregation.....	49
	CONCLUSION.....	53

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Sauk Ctr. v. Moore</i> 17 Minn. 412 (1871) .....	2, 3, 26
<i>Booker v. Board of Ed. of City of Plainfield, Union County</i> 212 A.2d 1 (N.J. 1965).....	36
<i>Booker v. Special Sch. Dist. No.</i> 1, 351 F. Supp. 799 (D. Minn. 1972) .....	12
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> 347 U.S. [483], 74 S.Ct. 686 .....	28, 31, 36
<i>Bustop, Inc v. Bd. of Educ. of City of Los Angeles</i> 439 U.S. 1380 (1978).....	35
<i>Carey v. Phipus</i> 435 U.S. 247 (1978).....	44, 45
<i>Cisneros v. Corpus Christi Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> 467 F.2d 142 (5th Cir. 1972).....	38
<i>Crawford v. Bd. of Educ.</i> 551 P.2d 28 (Cal. 1976).....	36
<i>Crawford v. Bd. of Educ. of City of Los Angeles</i> 458 U.S. 527 (1982).....	34
<i>Cruz-Guzman v. State</i> 892 N.W.2d 533 (Minn. Ct. App. 2017) .....	4
<i>Cruz-Guzman v. State</i> 916 N.W,2d 1 (Minn. 2018) .....	2, 3, 5, 6, 23, 28, 42, 48
<i>Davis v. Bd. of Sch. Comm'rs of Mobile Cty.</i> 402 U.S. 33 (1971).....	34
<i>Du Bois v. Kirk</i> 158 U.S. 58 (1895).....	45

<i>Forslund v. State</i>	
924 N.W.2d 25 (Minn. Ct. App. 2019) .....	41, 42
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i>	
539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	39
<i>Hoffman v. N. States Power Co.</i>	
764 N.W.2d 34 (Minn. 2009) .....	25
<i>In re Petition For Authorization To Conduct A Referendum On Withdrawal Of North Haledon School Dist. From Passaic County Manchester Regional High School</i>	
854 A.2d 327 (N.J. 2004).....	36
<i>Jenkins v. Morris Tp. School Dist.</i>	
279 A.2d 619 (N.J. 1971).....	36
<i>Jones v. Swanson</i>	
341 F.3d 723 (8th Cir. 2003).....	53
<i>Kebede v. Hilton</i>	
580 F.3d 714 (8th Cir. 2009).....	53
<i>Keyes v. Sch. Dist. No.</i>	
1, 413 U.S. 189 (1973).....	32, 37
<i>Lefemine v. Wideman</i>	
133 S. Ct. 9 (2012).....	45
<i>Maisto v. State</i>	
196 A.D.3d 104, 149 N.Y.S.3d 599 (N.Y. App. Div. 2021) .....	41, 43
<i>Marks v. United States</i>	
430 U.S. 188 (1977).....	39
<i>McDaniel v. Barresi</i>	
402 U.S. 39 (1971).....	34
<i>Meyers v. City of Cincinnati</i>	
728 F.Supp. 477 (S.D. Ohio 1990) .....	53
<i>Milliken v. Bradley</i>	
418 U.S. 717 (1974).....	32, 37

<i>Milton v. Johnson</i> 79 Minn. 170, 81 N. W. 842 (Minn. 1900) .....	53
<i>Moore v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg Bd. of Educ.</i> 402 U.S. 47 (1971).....	34
<i>North Carolina State Bd. of Educ. v. Swann</i> 402 U.S. 43 (1971).....	34
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Schs. v. Seattle Sch. Dist.</i> 1, 551 U.S. 701 (2007).....	2, 35, 38, 40
<i>Pauley v. Kelly</i> 255 S.E.2d 859 (W. Va. 1979).....	27
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> 457 U.S. 202 (1982).....	30
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	30
<i>San Antonio Indep Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez</i> 411 U.S. [1], 93 S.Ct. [U.S. 1973] .....	23, 26, 27
<i>Sheff v. O'Neill</i> 678 A.2d 1267 (Conn. 1996).....	36
<i>Simon &amp; Schuster, Inc. v. Members of N.Y. State Crime Victims Bd.</i> 502 U.S. 105, 117 (1991) .....	30
<i>Skeen v. State</i> 505 N.W.2d 299 (Minn. 1993) .....	2, 3, 23, 25, 26, 27, 31
<i>Swann v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg Bd. of Educ.</i> 402 U.S. 1 (1971).....	33, 34
<i>Tann v. United States</i> 127 A.3d 400 .....	53
<b>Statutes</b>	
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	44
Minn. Const. art. XIII, § 1.....	2, 3, 4, 5, 22, 27, 31, 43, 48

Minnesota Constitution, Article I, Section 2 ..... 4

Minnesota Constitution, Article I, Section 7 ..... 4

**Other Authorities**

*Neo-Segregation in Minnesota*

40 *Minn. J.L. & Ineq.* 1 (2022) ..... 37

*The Seattle and Louisville School Cases: There Is No Other Way*

121 *Harv. L. Rev.* 158 (2007) ..... 39
